
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Special Scrutiny Commission 
 

Monday, 17 July 2023 at 6.30pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 

This meeting will be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/osmclive   
 

You can view all streamed Council meetings here: 
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive  
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 7 July 2023 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Gordon Oliver on (01635) 519486 
e-mail: gordon.oliver1@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/osmclive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Scrutiny Commission to be held on Monday, 17 July 2023 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Carolyne Culver (Chairman), Dominic Boeck (Vice-
Chairman), Antony Amirtharaj, Paul Dick, Ross Mackinnon, 
Geoff Mayes, Erik Pattenden, Justin Pemberton, Christopher Read and 

Denise Gaines 

Substitutes: Councillors Jeremy Cottam, Billy Drummond, Stuart Gourley, 

David Marsh, Richard Somner, Joanne Stewart and 
Howard Woollaston 

Other Members 

invited: 
Councillors Lee Dillon and Denise Gaines  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1.    Apologies for Absence 5 - 6 
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

2.    Declarations of Interest 7 - 8 
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

3.    Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Report Decision 
Review (Urgent Item) 

9 - 26 

 Purpose: To provide details on the recent case which was reviewed by 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO).  
Following investigations, the LGSCO upheld their decision and found 

there to have been maladministration and injustice in relation to how a 
homelessness application was managed in December 2020.  As part of 

the sanctions which have been imposed by LGSCO the Council are 
required to consider the Ombudsman’s report at a decision making body 
made up of elected members. 

 

 

 

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director Strategy and Commissioning 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462. 

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/media/38477/Constitution-Part-13-Codes-and-Protocols/pdf/Part_13_-_Codes_and_Protocols_update_September_2019.pdf


Special Scrutiny Commission – 17 July 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies 

Verbal Item 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Special Scrutiny Commission – 17 July 2023 

 

 

 

Item 2 – Declarations of interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Local Government Social Care Ombudsman report decision review 

West Berkshire Council Scrutiny Commission               17 July 2023 

Local Government Social Care 
Ombudsman report decision review 

Committee considering report: Scrutiny Commission 

Date of Committee: 17 July 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Denise Gaines 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report:  

Report Author: Nick Caprara 

Forward Plan Ref:  

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide details on the recent case which was reviewed by the Local Government 

and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO).  Following investigations, the LGSCO upheld 
their decision and found there to have been maladministration and injustice in relation 
to how a homelessness application was managed in December 2020.  As part of the 

sanctions which have been imposed by LGSCO the Council are re
[...]
accommodation at 

the initial time of presentation to the local 
authority would ensure that households 
who have been subjected to abuse or 

trauma can receive appropriate support 
during a time of crisis.   

Page 8



Local Government Social Care Ombudsman report decision review  

West Berkshire Council Scrutiny Commission               17 July 2023 

ICT Impact:  x  None 

Digital Services Impact:    None 

Council Strategy 
Priorities: 

x   Reviewing operational procedures will 
make a positive impact in achieving the 

Council Priorities:  

 Ensure our vulnerable children and 
adults achieve better outcomes 

 Support everyone to reach their full 
potential 

This will be achieved through supporting 
household’s into more suitable 

accommodation at the point of 
presentation. 

Core Business:    Contributes to: 

Ensure our vulnerable children and adults 

achieve better outcomes   

Support everyone to reach their full 

potential 

Data Impact:    None 

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

Housing Service 

Legal Services  

Adult Social Care 

Children’s Services 

Customer Services 

 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 To provide details on the recent case which was reviewed by the Local Government 

and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO).  Following investigations, the LGSCO upheld 
their decision and found there to have been maladministration and injustice in relation 

Page 9



Local Government Social Care Ombudsman report decision review  

West Berkshire Council Scrutiny Commission               17 July 2023 

to how a homelessness application was managed in December 2020.  As part of the 
sanctions which have been imposed by LGSCO the Council are required to consider 

the Ombudsman’s report at a decision making level.   

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction 

5.1 This report sets out the details of the findings by the LGSCO and the elements of the 
case where maladministration and injustice had taken place in relation to how a 

homelessness case had been managed in December 2020.  Full details setting out all 
of the findings of the LGSCO are provided in the related appendix. 

Background 

5.2 In December 2020 the Council received a homelessness application from a client who 
was fleeing the threat of violence from another local authority area where she held a 

social housing tenancy. Following police advice she was placed in a hotel by that local 
authority as her tenancy was no longer considered to be safe for her and her family. 

5.3 Ms X complained the Council refused to accept a homelessness application when she 
had to leave her home due to threats of violence. In her complaint to the LGSCO Ms X 
also complained that the Council had delayed dealing with her housing register 

application, as well as her application for assistance from the Discretionary Housing 
Payment fund which is administered by Housing Services and in the handling of her 

complaint. 

5.4 Appendix 1 as attached is the report detailing the full finding’s of the LGSCO into this 
case. 

5.5 This report confirms that the decision that Ms X had been subjected to maladministration 
and injustice solely related to the handling of the initial homelessness application 

process.  No further action regarding the other elements of the complaint were proposed 
and the LGSCO acknowledged that an apology had already been made due to a delay 
in a review being undertaken. 

5.6 Following receipt of the LGSCO report officers have taken steps to implement the 
recommendations of the LGSCO.   

5.7 Ms X was issued with a formal apology on 8th February 2023 and the compensation 
payment of £500 was process on 9th February 2023.   

5.8 The Council is also required to review its processes to ensure that it accepts 

homelessness applications and provides interim accommodation in line with the law and 
guidance and provide guidance and/or training to staff following that review. 

5.9 This incident where took place in December 2020.  At this time the Housing Service was 
in the midst of a major Service Improvement Plan in order to improve the level of 
services being delivered to customers.  Since December 2020 all processes relating to 

the Housing Operations service which is responsible for managing the Councils’  
homelessness function have been reviewed and updated.  Clear processes have been 

developed to ensure that staff are aware of their statutory obligations as well as good 
practice as specified in the Homelessness Code of Guidance for Local Authorities.  

Page 10



Local Government Social Care Ombudsman report decision review 

West Berkshire Council Scrutiny Commission               17 July 2023 

Proposals 

5.10 The LGSCO report highlight that the operational practices in 2020 failed to adequately 

support a vulnerable client.  While this was not the intention of officers working on the 
case at that time, this case has highlighted that there were issues with the way the 

Council interpreted legislation at that time and how this directly impacted the advice and 
assistance that was given to a client fleeing a violent situation. 

5.11 A review of operational procedures and training requirements has been undertaken 

since 2020.  Front line staff and managers have received on-going training and support 
relating to case law and changes in good practice guidance. This will continue on an 

on-going basis.  

5.12 The LGSCO in their final report ask for the Council to confirm the action which has been 
taken or is intended to be taken.   

5.13 The findings of the LGSCO and the full report have been shared with staff as part of the 
service’s ongoing continuous improvement process and this has been discussed with 

operational teams during team meetings and lessons learned have been identified. 

5.14 The service is currently undergoing further recruitment to fill long term vacancies.  As 
part of this exercise further training will be provided to all staff through specialist external 

training to ensure all staff have been equipped with the knowledge and understanding 
of the interpretation of the legislation in order to ensure that vulnerable clients do not 

have a similar experience when they engage with the Council for help and assistance. 

6 Other options considered  

6.1 Do nothing was not considered to be an appropriate option in the circumstance as the 

requirement of the LGSCO was to review the findings with elected members following 
the decision that the client had suffered maladministration in relation to their case.  

7 Conclusion 

7.1 The outcome of this case is regrettable and officers acknowledge that how this issue 
was handled could have been avoided.  The events occurred at a time when the 

Housing Service was in the midst of a fundamental Service Improvement Plan.   

7.2 Since this occurred, there has been a significant churn in staff resources as well as the 

implementation of new operational processes and practices relating to how 
homelessness applications are assessed, and how the Council manages clients who 
are fleeing threats of violence.   

7.3 As a result officers feel confident that the manner in which this initial element of the 
case was handled in December 2020 will not re-occur. The operational process centres 

on ensuring that clients are provided with suitable accommodation at the point of 
presentation.  Any debate around liability for ongoing rehousing obligations or financial 
commitment will not impact the service provided to the customer.  

Page 11



Local Government Social Care Ombudsman report decision review  

West Berkshire Council Scrutiny Commission               17 July 2023 

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix A – LGSCO Final Report (separate pdf document) 

 

Background Papers: 

None 

Subject to Call-In:  

Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the 

Council 

Delays in implementation coul
[...]
o kitchen facilities in this Council ’s 
area. It had established this Council’s area was safe for her and was satisfied it 
would not be appropriate for her to be accommodated in its own area. This meant 
it could not provide an alternative council property and it would be difficult for 
Ms X to secure private rented accommodation due to her financial circumstances. 
It requested assistance in discharging the relief duty on the basis that the most 
appropriate way to do so would be for Ms X to be offered social housing in this 
Council’s area, which is where she wanted to live.

32. This Council refused to assist. It said:
• the request was not reasonable because the circumstances were not 

exceptional, and it had not seen police evidence that Ms X was safe in its area. 
It said the police evidence provided mostly related to a family member who was 
not part of the household;

• it did not have any social housing stock of its own and it would take a long time 
for her to be offered a property through its housing register; and 

Page 19



    

Final report 8

• Council B could discharge its duty by contacting other housing providers and it 
provided details of the largest social housing provider in Council B’s area, 
provider C.

33. It asked Council B to send it the following information before it considered the 
request further:
• Council B’s reasons for not sending it an out of area placement notification 

when it placed Ms X in its area;
• Council B’s reasons for not being able to discharge the relief duty, which could 

be discharged by placing Ms X in another council area;
• details of the attempts Council B had made to secure accommodation for Ms X 

during the month it had been assisting her;
• confirmation that Council B had approached provider C directly about whether 

it could offer social housing to Ms X in exchange for placing another applicant 
in Council B’s area.

34. In late January/early February 2021 this Council corresponded further with Ms 

Minutes of the meeting


 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 17 JULY 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Carolyne Culver (Chairman), Antony Amirtharaj, Paul Dick, 

Erik Pattenden, Justin Pemberton, Christopher Read, Stuart Gourley (Substitute) (In place of 
Geoff Mayes) and Howard Woollaston (Substitute) (In place of Ross Mackinnon) 
 

Also Present: Eric Owens (Service Director - Development & Regulation), Nick Caprara 

(Housing Strategy Development & Review Manager) and Clare Lawrence (Executive Director - 
Place), Councillor Denise Gaines (Executive Portfolio Holder: Highways, Housing and 

Sustainable Travel) and Gordon Oliver (Democratic Services) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Dominic Boeck, Councillor Ross 

Mackinnon and Councillor Geoff Mayes 
 

 

PART I 
 

16. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Howard Woollaston declared an interest in Agenda Item 3 by virtue of the fact 

that he had previously been the Executive Portfolio Holder for Housing, but this did not 
coincide with the period when the relevant housing application had been determined. He 
reported that, as his interest was personal but not prejudicial, he would remain to take 

part in the debate and vote on the matter. 

17. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Report Decision 
Review 

Nick Caprara (Service Lead – Housing) presented the report on the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman Report Decision Review (Agenda Item 3). 

Eric Owens (Service Director – Development and Regulation) made the following 
comments: 

 The situation was hugely regrettable. 

 Mitigation had been put in place and he was confident that the risk of a future incident 

happening again would be minimised. 

The following points were raised in the debate: 

 Members asked if other clients could have suffered a similar experience, but had not 

registered formal complaints. Officers felt this would be unlikely – they had analysed 
their data, looking for presentations involving both homelessness and domestic 

abuse, and were comfortable that both their own processes and the Council’s 
complaints process were robust. 

 Clarification was sought as to what changes had been made to processes by the 

Housing Service. It was explained that as part of the Service Improvement Plan, a 
fundamental review of the training programme had been carried out. All of the 

documentation that homelessness prevention relief officers used had been 
reassessed. All cases that had been to the Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman in the last three years had been discussed with front line staff to ensure 



SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 17 JULY 2023 - MINUTES 

 

that lessons were learned, even when the Council was not found to be at fault. This 

helped to improve the customer experience. On the back of this case, further detailed 
training had been carried out with front line staff and documentation had been 

discussed with teams and individuals. As such, officers were comfortable that there 
should not be a repeat incident in future. 

 A question was asked about any open actions still to be implemented in response to 

lessons learned from this case. It was confirmed that there were no outstanding 
actions. 

 Members noted that a client had been failed while at their lowest ebb and asked if this 
was due to the failure of an individual officer, a lack of understanding of the legislation 

by the wider team. Officers suggested that it would be unfair to blame an individual, 
but lessons had been learned. What should have happened was that West Berkshire 
Council should have opened the homelessness case, rather than leaving it to another 

local authority.  

 The question regarding whether the fault was with the individual or the wider team 

was repeated. It was confirmed that the process was the issue. The service had been 
in the process of implementing a Service Improvement Plan and the training and 
support for staff had not been in place when this application had been made. 

 Members acknowledged that not only had the service been going through a period of 
change, but there had been a lack of resources within the team. Clarification was 

sought as to whether this situation could be repeated. Officers explained that the 
service had experienced a significant churn in staff and had been running with a 40% 

reduction in front line staff. The current situation was much better, with just one fixed 
term vacancy in the service. Members observed that clients could not plan their crises 
to match periods when the service was fully staffed. 

 Reassurance was sought that the Council had sufficient budget and facilities for 
interim housing. Officers recognised that this was a challenge, since demand tended 

to fluctuate. The Council had a stock of temporary accommodation to cater for 
families in emergency need. These included self-contained properties owned by the 
Council or leased from Sovereign Housing and other landlords.  However, hotels also 

had to be used due to the level of presentations in the last 12 months. Discussions 
were ongoing with the Executive Portfolio Holder as to how the Council could reduce 

reliance on expensive hotel accommodation, which did not provide the appropriate 
level of accommodation. 

 Members asked about what had been done to improve communication with other 

local authorities. Offices explained that there were regular Berkshire-wide meetings 
on topics such as rough sleeping, homelessness, delivery of affordable housing, 

migration, etc. This had led to improved working relationships and it was felt that 
previous tensions should not reoccur. 

 It was noted that the Council had refused to provide assistance in this case because 

the circumstances were not exceptional, but this did not seem to fit with the 
description of the incident. Members sought reassurance that if a similar case 

occurred in future, support would be provided. Officers confirmed that this was the 
fundamental lesson that had been learned from this case and that in future, the 

Council would put the needs of the individual first, putting accommodation in place 
before having the conversations with the other local authorities regarding who would 
pay for it. 

 It was advised that a previous Executive Portfolio Holder for Housing had recognised 
that there had been a significant issue with the Housing Service and had put in place 



SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 17 JULY 2023 - MINUTES 

 

a revolutionary change programme with around 80 action points, which had a 

dramatic impact on service quality and the current service was praised as 
outstanding.  

 Members noted that this case involved domestic abuse as well as homelessness and 
asked if the case should have been referred to Social Services. Officers confirmed 

that if a similar case presented today, then there would be engagement by Adult 
Social Care and Children’s Services as a matter of course. It was noted that there 
were three other elements related to this case where the Ombudsman found that the 

Council had no case to answer, which related to the complaints process, payment of 
discretionary housing payments and the housing allocation. 

The Chairman invited members to consider what additional recommendations should be 
made – the following aspects were discussed: 

 It was suggested that consideration be given to how the service should be audited. 

Officers confirmed that the service undertook regular serious case reviews with the 
Legal Team. Also, quality assurance reviews were undertaken for homelessness and 

housing register applications. The Housing Register processes were audited last year 
and a further audit was planned for the Homelessness and Temporary 
Accommodation process. 

 Another suggestion was made in relation to operational resilience, where issues 
commonly occurred around the interface with suppliers. It was recommended that the 

service should take an assumption of responsibility and ownership of any case / issue 
until written confirmation had been received from the other party that they had taken 
ownership. Officers confirmed that this mirrored their own thinking. 

 Further suggestions were made for training programmes to include contributions from 
clients or charities representing people who had experienced homelessness. It was 

confirmed that the Council had set up a Homelessness Strategy Group, which 
included Members, offices and representatives from charities and registered 

providers. Clients from a homeless hostel had attended previous meetings to provide 
lived experience context, but officers were happy to ensure that this was done in 
future. 

Councillor Howard Woollaston proposed that the Housing Service should: 

(1) take an assumption of responsibility and ownership of any case / issue until written 

confirmation had been received from the other party that they had taken ownership; 
and 

(2) include contributions from clients or charities representing people who had 

experienced homelessness within its training programmes. 

The motion was seconded by Councillor Erik Pattenden.  

At the vote, the motion was approved. 

Resolved that: the Housing Service should: 

(1) take an assumption of responsibility and ownership of any case / issue until written 

confirmation had been received from the other party that they had taken ownership; 
and 

(2) include contributions from clients or charities representing people who had 
experienced homelessness within its training programmes. 

 

 



SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 17 JULY 2023 - MINUTES 

 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.00 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


